
 

Case # BZA-12-22-00632 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of January 9, 2023 

 

Applicant/Property Owner: Brian Hoepker 

 

Representative:   Jodi Crosby of Crosby Creations Drafting & Design LLC 

 

Property Location:     513 Kell Place – James Island 

 

TMS#:    343-14-00-010  

 

Zoning District:  Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 

 

Request:  

• Variance request to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 24.9’ to 10.1’ 
and to reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 4.9’ to 10.1’ at the closest 
point for a proposed rear porch and stairs; and   

• Variance request to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 20.3’ to 14.7’ 
and to reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 0.3’ to 14.7’ at the closest 
point for a portion of the proposed residence.  

    

Requirement:    
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 
4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 
Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM 
Critical Line Setback and a 15’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM Critical Line Buffer.   
 
Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, “The 
following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal excavation, or 
disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the planting 
of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular maintenance such as 
herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, fences, or structures, except 
for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of 
plant life that would alter the existing pattern of vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface 
type.”  
 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236








KE
LL 

PL
AC

E

WOODLAND SHORES ROAD

CARPENTER STREET

RISER ROAD

R-4
R-4

R-4

R-4 UR

UR

CASE # BZA-12-22-00632
TMS# 343-14-00-010
ZONING MAP

±

Subject Property

Legend
SUBJECT PARCEL
R-4; LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
UR; URBAN RESIDENTIAL

MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES
Name

CITY OF CHARLESTON
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON



KE
LL 

PL
AC

E

WOODLAND SHORES ROAD

CARPENTER STREET

RISER ROAD
CASE # BZA-12-22-00632
TMS# 343-14-00-010
AERIAL MAP

±

Subject Property







Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback and to 

reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer. 

Case # BZA-12-22-00632 

BZA Meeting of January 9, 2023 

Subject Property: 513 Kell Place – James Island 
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Staff Review, Case # BZA-12-22-00632 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, Brian Hoepker, represented by Jodi Crosby of Crosby 

Creations Drafting & Design LLC, is requesting a variance to reduce the required 35’ 

OCRM (Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management) Critical Line setback and 

to reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer at 513 Kell Place (TMS # 343-14-00-

010) on James Island in Charleston County. The subject property adjacent properties are 

located in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District. 

 

More specifically, the applicant is requesting a variance: 

• to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 24.9’ to 10.1’ and to 

reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 4.9’ to 10.1’ at the closest 

point for a proposed rear porch and stairs; and   

• to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 20.3’ to 14.7’ and to 

reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 0.3’ to 14.7’ at the closest 

point for a portion of the proposed residence.  

    

The subject property contains 0.30 acres of highland and 0.18 acres of marsh. There is a 

1,050 sq. ft. one story single-family residence on the property that was constructed in 1983 

per Charleston County records. The applicant’s letter of intent explains the request, “We 

are proposing a reduction in the OCRM setback. The OCRM setback for this lot is 35'. The 

existing home on the lot is currently within 11' of the OCRM. We are requesting the 

permission to rebuild within the current home's footprint. The new house will not be any 

closer to the OCRM than what the existing home is.” The existing home will be 

demolished. The proposed residence/rear deck footprint will be slightly modified from 

existing footprint as depicted on the proposed site plan and 1st floor plan. The proposed 

home will be 1,597 sq. ft. (1st floor 1,364 sq. ft and 2nd floor 233 sq. ft.)   

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 

Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, and 

OCRM Critical Line Setback and a 15’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM Critical Line Buffer.   

 

Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, 

“The following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal 

excavation, or disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the 

planting of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular 

maintenance such as herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, 

fences, or structures, except for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious 

surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of plant life that would alter the existing pattern of 

vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface type.”  

 

 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
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Staff conducted a site visit on the subject property on December 7, 2022. Please review 

the attachments for further information regarding this request. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

subject property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “the marsh recesses 

behind this lot more than any of the neighboring lots.” Therefore, the 

request meets this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions are unique to the subject property and do not generally 

apply to other properties in the vicinity. The applicant’s letter of intent states, 

“The conditions are unique to the subject property because of how 

much the marsh is recessed into the lot.” Therefore, the request meets this 

criterion.    

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential 

District, Sec. 4.12.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards and Article 

4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities 

may unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. The applicant’s 

letter of intent states, “it would prohibit a house being built in similar 

fashion of the existing house and neighboring houses in order to keep 

the same streetscape and stay in keeping with the character of the 

street.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

properties or to the public good. Therefore, the character of the R-4 Zoning 

District may not be harmed by the granting of this variance. The applicant’s 

letter of intent states, “the application is requesting to build a house with 

a similar footprint as the existing house.” In addition, the adjacent 

property owner of 509 Kell Place, north of the subject property, submitted a 

letter of support. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 
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change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’s own 

actions. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “the existing house is not 

flood compliant and the owners desire to build a flood compliant home, 

flood zones and their requirements are not caused by the owner.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.    

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: The R-4 Zoning District implements the Urban/Suburban Area, policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan: LU1. states: “Protect and enhance the environmental 

quality of natural resources and continue to require restrictive development 

standards along the OCRM Critical Line to protect water quality, wildlife 

habitat, and scenic vistas.” The applicant should use stormwater mitigation 

measures, such as the use of rain barrels or rain gardens, to reduce the flow 

of stormwater into the marsh. Therefore, if the applicant uses mitigation 

measures granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance. Thus, the request 

meets this criterion.   

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

   

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

12-22-00632 [Variance request to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line setback 
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and to reduce the required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer at 513 Kell Place (TMS # 343-14-

00-010) on James Island in Charleston County] based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, 

unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the 

event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the 

following conditions recommended by Staff:  

 

1. Prior to commencing construction, silt fencing shall be installed along the Critical 

Line. The silt fencing shall be maintained for the duration of the construction. 

 

2. The applicant shall use stormwater mitigation measures, such as the use of rain 

barrels or rain gardens, to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh. 

 

3. The encroachment areas shall be limited to the footprint areas shown on the 

submitted site plan. 
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